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MEMORANDUM

TO:
Arkansas Medicaid Prescribers and Interested Parties

FROM:

Suzette Bridges, P.D., Division of Medical Services Pharmacy Program [image: image3.jpg]



DATE:

November 8, 2013

SUBJ: 
Arkansas Medicaid DUR Board edits approved at the October 9, 2013 meeting: 

Clinical edits added through point-of-sale (POS) edit system:  CellCept® (mycophenolate mofetil);

Clinical edits through the Manual Review PA Process: ASTAGRAF XL™ (tacrolimus); TOBI® Podhaler™ (tobramycin inhalation powder); SIRTURO™ (bedaquiline fumarate); NYMALIZE™ (nimodipine); Trokendi XR™ (topiramate); CYSTARAN™ (cysteamine HCl) ophthalmic drops; GILOTRIF™ (afatinib dimaleate); ZYTIGA® (abiraterone acetate); 

AEVCS edits (Dose-op edits, Cumulative Quantity, Daily Dose edits, Age edits, or Gender edits): Butalbital combination pain medications (butalbital/APAP; butalbital/ASA/Caffeine);

All criteria for the point of sale (POS) clinical edits can be viewed on the Medicaid website at: https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/PACriteria.pdf.

All drug claim edits, such as quantity edits, dose edits, age edits, or gender edits, can be viewed on the Medicaid website at: https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/ClaimEdits.xls.  

SPECIAL ANNOUNCEMENT—ACETAMINOPHEN STRENGTH LIMITS

Federal Register FDA-2011-N00021-0001 mandates that prescription acetaminophen combinations be limited to a maximum of 325 mg acetaminophen per dosage unit as of January 14, 2014. 

Accordingly, FIRST DATA BANK will obsolete all prescription combinations with more than 325 mg acetaminophen per dosage unit on January 14, 2014, unless the drug manufacturer has elected to obsolete their product(s) prior to that date.  If not otherwise instructed by CMS, the Arkansas Medicaid Pharmacy Program system will continue to pay for an NDC for up to 1 year after the obsolete date. 

For more information on the FDA announcement, please visit: http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=FDA-2011-N-0021-0001.
ANTIPSYCHOTIC AGENT CRITERIA FOR CHILDREN < 18 YOA:

ONGOING REQUIREMENT FOR LABS FOR METABOLIC MONITORING FOR CHILDREN < 18 YEARS OF AGE:

When any provider sends a patient who is less than 18 years of age for the metabolic labs that are required for the antipsychotic agents, the provider must include the PCP’s name and Medicaid ID number on the lab order request form.  It does not have to be the PCP ordering the labs.  This requirement is described in Section 245.00 of the Physician/Independent Lab/CRNA/Radiation Therapy Center Provider Manual as follows:   

	245.000
Laboratory and X-Ray Services Referral Requirements
	4-1-07


A.
A physician, referring a Medicaid client for laboratory, radiology or machine testing services, must specify a diagnosis (ICD-9-CM coding) for each test ordered and include in the order, pertinent supplemental diagnoses supporting the need for the test(s).

1.
Reference diagnostic facilities and hospital labs and outpatient departments performing reference diagnostics, rely on the referring physicians to establish medical necessity.

2.
The diagnoses provide documentation of medical necessity to the reference diagnostic facilities performing the tests.

3.
Physicians must follow CMS requirements for medical claim diagnosis coding when submitting diagnosis coding with their orders for diagnostic tests.

4.
The Medicaid agency will enforce the CMS requirements for diagnosis coding, as those requirements are set forth in the ICD-9-CM volume concurrent with the referral dates and the claim dates of service.

5.
ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes V72.5 and V72.6 are unacceptable as primary or secondary diagnoses on claims submitted to Medicaid, because they do not establish medical necessity.

B.
The referring physician’s individual provider identification number must also accompany the order.

1.
If the client’s PCP referred the client to the physician ordering the tests, the ordering physician must include with the order the PCP’s individual provider identification number, in addition to his or her own individual provider identification number.

2.
The reference facility retains the ordering physician’s provider information with the client’s medical record for the medical necessity audit trail.

3.
The reference facility enters the PCP’s provider identification number on its claim(s) to certify PCP referral.

4.
If the Medicaid client is exempt from PCP Program requirements, the reference facility submits the individual provider identification number of the ordering physician on its Medicaid claim.

CHANGES TO INFORMED CONSENT FORM FOR ANTIPSYCHOTIC AGENT PA FOR CHILDREN < 18 YOA:

For those providers who do not have an approved version of the Informed Consent form for use with Medicaid PA requests and use the Medicaid Informed Consent form for antipsychotic agents, the form has been updated (v103113) and is posted on the Medicaid website.  Providers are required to use the updated version of this form.  Effective, December 10, 2013, the older versions of this form will no longer be accepted.
It is important to fill out the form completely and accurately as follows:

· The prescriber must include how (phone or face-to-face) the parent/guardian was informed of the risks and benefits of the antipsychotic agent;

· The prescriber must date the form on the same date that he/she discussed risks and benefits of the drug with the parent/guardian;

· The dates for all signatures for informed consent and education of risks and benefits of the drugs must be the same;

· The prescriber may not use a rubber stamp for signature on the form and

· The prescriber should print his/her name legibly in the area provided. 

PDL CHANGE IN NASAL CORTICOSTEROID SPRAY (NCS) DRUG CLASS:

Sanofi Aventis has elected to terminate the state supplemental rebate contract. Therefore, Medicaid is required to move Nasacort AQ to non-preferred status effective December 31, 2013.  FLUTICASONE PROPIONATE (FLONASE) will remain the preferred agent in this drug class.

The following edits will be effective December 10, 2013 unless otherwise stated:

1. CLINICAL EDITS THROUGH POINT-OF-SALE (POS) EDIT SYSTEM: 

a. CellCept® (mycophenolate mofetil) capsules, oral suspension, and vials: CellCept® is indicated for the prophylaxis of organ rejection in patients receiving allogeneic renal, cardiac or hepatic transplants. CellCept® should be used concomitantly with cyclosporine and corticosteroids.  
Point of sale approval criteria will require an ICD-9 diagnosis code of organ transplant in the Medicaid medical history in previous 3 years.  All other requests for mycophenolate will require manual review prior approval (PA).

Contact the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.  
2. CLINICAL EDITS THROUGH MANUAL REVIEW Prior Approval (PA) PROCESS (Reimbursement rates listed below have been rounded):
a. ASTAGRAF XL™ (tacrolimus) 0.5 mg, 1 mg, 5 mg capsules:  ASTAGRAF XL™ is indicated for the prophylaxis of organ rejection in patients receiving a kidney transplant. ASTAGRAF XL™ is a once daily extended-release oral formulation of tacrolimus.  Therapeutic drug monitoring is recommended for all patients receiving tacrolimus. 

The reimbursement rate per capsule for brand name ASTAGRAF XL™ is 0.5 mg = $2.04; 1 mg XL = $4.09; 5 mg XL = 20.45.  The MAC reimbursement rate for tacrolimus is 0.5 mg IR = $1.39; 1 mg IR $2.77; 5 mg IR = $11.96.

ASTAGRAF XL™ will require a manual review PA for all requests and will be reviewed on a case-by-case basis.

Contact the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.  

b. TOBI® Podhaler™ (tobramycin inhalation powder): TOBI® Podhaler™ is an antibacterial aminoglycoside indicated for the management of cystic fibrosis (CF) patients with Pseudomonas aeruginosa.  Safety and efficacy have not been demonstrated in patients under the age of 6 years, patients with forced expiratory volume in 1 second (FEV1) <25% or >80% or patients colonized with Burkholderia cepacia. 

The reimbursement rate for TOBI® Podhaler™ is $6,890.24 per 28-day supply; the reimbursement rate for TOBI® nebulizer solution is $6,890.46 per 28 day supply. 

The final net cost to the state for each product, after the federal rebate, is proprietary and protected by federal mandate and cannot be disclosed.  However, it can be said that the final net cost to the state for the TOBI® nebulizer solution is significantly less than TOBI® Podhaler™.  In addition, the nebulizer solution patent is scheduled to expire October 19, 2014, and therefore the generic product may become available after that date.  The chemical entity, the FDA approved indication, dosing frequency and treatment schedules are the same for the TOBI® Podhaler™ and the TOBI® nebulizer solution.

The TOBI® nebulizer solution is available to CF patients with quantity limits that are consistent with the FDA approved dosing schedule.  

The TOBI® Podhaler™ will require manual review PA, and each request will be reviewed on a case-by-case basis. 

Contact the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.  

c. SIRTURO™ (bedaquiline fumarate) 100 mg oral tablet:  SIRTURO™ is a diarylquinoline antimycobacterial drug indicated as part of combination therapy in adults (≥ 18 years) with pulmonary multi-drug resistant tuberculosis (MDR-TB). Reserve SIRTURO™ for use when an effective treatment regimen cannot otherwise be provided.  SIRTURO™ should be administered by directly observed therapy (DOT).

The recommended dosage of SIRTURO™ is:

· Weeks 1-2: 400 mg (4 tablets of 100 mg) once daily with food

· Weeks 3-24: 200 mg (2 tablets of 100 mg) 3 times per week with food (with at least 48 hours between doses) for a total dose of 600 mg per week

The total duration of treatment with SIRTURO™ is 24 weeks. The SIRTURO™ tablet should be swallowed whole with water. Patients should avoid alcohol use while on treatment

The reimbursement rate for SIRTURO™ 100 mg tablets is $29,971.92 for the total 24 week therapy with SIRTURO™. This cost does not include other TB therapy.

SIRTURO™ will require manual review PA and each request will be reviewed on a case-by-case basis.

Contact the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.  

d. NYMALIZE™ (nimodipine) 60 mg/20 ml oral solution: NYMALIZE™ is indicated for the improvement of neurological outcome by reducing the incidence and severity of ischemic deficits in adult patients with subarachnoid hemorrhage (SAH) from ruptured intracranial berry aneurysms regardless of their post-ictus neurological condition (i.e., Hunt and Hess Grades I-V).  The recommended oral dosage is 20 mL (60 mg) every 4 hours for 21 consecutive days.

The reimbursement rate for NYMALIZE™ is $ 3.09818 /ml; $61.96 per 60 mg or $7,807.41 per 21 day treatment.  The reimbursement rate for Nimodipine 30 mg capsule is $14.7280 to $15.38666 per capsule; $29.44 to $30.77 for 60 mg or approximately $3,877.44 per 21 day treatment.

Nimodipine 30 mg capsule does not require a PA.

NYMALIZE™ will require manual review PA and each request will be reviewed on case-by-case basis. 

Contact the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.  

e. Trokendi XR™ (topiramate) 25 mg, 50 mg,100 mg, 200 mg capsules:  Trokendi XR™ is an antiepileptic drug indicated as initial monotherapy in patients 10 years of age and older with partial onset or primary generalized tonic-clonic seizures and as adjunctive therapy in patients 6 years of age and older with partial onset or primary generalized tonic-clonic seizures. It is also indicated as adjunctive therapy in patients 6 years of age and older with seizures associated with Lennox-Gastaut Syndrome.

Topiramate IR formulation is indicated as initial monotherapy in patients 2 years of age and older with partial onset or primary generalized tonic-clonic seizures and as adjunctive therapy for adults and pediatric patients ages 2 to 16 years with partial onset seizures or primary generalized tonic-clonic seizures. In addition, it is indicated in patients 2 years of age and older with seizures associated with Lennox-Gastaut syndrome.  

The reimbursement rate (rounded to 2 decimals) for Trokendi XR™ is 25 mg = $5.54; 50 mg =$7.22; 

100 mg=
$14.31; 200 mg =
$19.57.  

The reimbursement rate for generic topiramate IR tablet (rounded to 2 decimals) is 25 mg = $0.11; 50 mg = $0.17; 100 mg = $0.28; 200 mg = $0.22. 

Topiramate IR is available without PA for those patients who have seizure diagnosis in Medicaid medical history in the previous 3 years. 

Trokendi XR™ will require manual review PA and each request will be reviewed on a case-by-case basis.

Contact the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.  

f. CYSTARAN™ (cysteamine HCl) 0.44% Ophthalmic drop:  CYSTARAN™ is a cystine-depleting agent indicated for the treatment of corneal cystine crystal accumulation in patients with cystinosis. The patients should instill one drop of CYSTARAN™ in each eye every waking hour.  The CYSTARAN™ ophthalmic drops must be stored in freezer at -25°C to -15°C (-13°F to 5°F). The drops should be thawed for approximately 24 hours before use. The patient should store the thawed bottle at 2°C to 25°C (36°F to 77°F) for up to 1 week, and the bottle cannot be refrozen. The bottle should be discarded after 1 week of use.

The reimbursement rate for CYSTARAN™ is $60.20 per ml or $903 per bottle.

CYSTARAN™ Ophthalmic drop will require manual review PA, and each request will be reviewed on a case-by-case basis.  In addition, there will be a quantity edit of one bottle per claim. 

Contact the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.  

g. GILOTRIF™ (afatinib dimaleate) 20 mg, 30 mg, 40 mg tablet:  GILOTRIF™ is a kinase inhibitor indicated for the first-line treatment of patients with metastatic non-small cell lung cancer (NSCLC) whose tumors have epidermal growth factor receptor (EGFR) exon 19 deletions or exon (L858R) substitution mutations as detected by an FDA-approved test. Limitation of Use: Safety and efficacy of GILOTRIF™ have not been established in patients whose tumors have other EGFR mutations.  Recommended dose is 40 mg orally once daily although dose modifications may be necessary during therapy.

The reimbursement rate for all strengths is flat line pricing of $190.92 for each tablet.

GILOTRIF™ will require manual review PA, and each request will be reviewed on a case-by-case basis.  In addition, there will be a daily dose edit of 1:1 on each strength tablet with a maximum cumulative quantity of 31 per 31 days. 

Contact the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.  

h. ZYTIGA® (abiraterone acetate) 250 mg tablet:  ZYTIGA® is a CYP17 inhibitor indicated in combination with prednisone for the treatment of patients with metastatic castration-resistant prostate cancer.  The recommended dose for ZYTIGA® is 1,000 mg (four 250 mg tablets) administered orally once daily in combination with prednisone 5 mg administered orally twice daily.  

The reimbursement rate is $55 for each tablet or $220 per day for recommended daily dose (1,000 mg) or $6,820 for 31 day supply at 4 per day. 

ZYTIGA® will require manual review PA, and each request will be reviewed on a case-by-case basis.  In addition, there will be a maximum daily dose of 4 per day and a cumulative quantity of 124 per 31 days.

Contact the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.  

3) AEVCS edits (Dose-op edits, Cumulative Quantity, Daily Dose edits, Age edits or Gender edits):

Butalbital combination pain medications (butalbital/APAP; butalbital/ASA/Caffeine):  The butalbital combination pain medications will be added to all criteria that involve the short-acting pain medications and accumulation quantity edits.  The changes are summarized below:

i. Reduce monthly allowed quantity limit from 186 to 124 units to keep with other short-acting pain medications; AND

ii. Include the butalbital combination pain medications with the accumulation quantity edit that will allow up to a maximum of 124 units of any solid, oral short-acting pain medication paid by Medicaid per the previous 31 calendar days; AND

iii. Include butalbital combination pain medications in point-of-sale therapeutic duplication edits for short-acting pain medications; AND

iv. Include butalbital combination pain medications in the criteria that will reject the pain medication claim if there is a buprenorphine HCl/naloxone HCl SL or Film (e.g., Suboxone®) or buprenorphine HCl SL (e.g., Subutex®) claim in previous 60 days. 

FRIENDLY REMINDERS:

1. The Arkansas Medicaid Pharmacy Program reimburses for covered outpatient drugs for Medicaid recipient with prescription drug benefits. Only medications prescribed to the recipient can be billed using the recipient’s Medicaid ID. Sanctions may be imposed against a provider for engaging in conduct that defrauds or abuses the Medicaid program. This could include billing a child’s medication to a parent’s Medicaid ID number and vice-versa. 

2. Effective November 20, 2013, pharmacy claims will deny at point of sale if the claim is submitted with either the incorrect patient name or the incorrect date of birth.  Prescribers must ensure that the PATIENT NAME on the prescription matches the patient’s Medicaid ID card.  Pharmacy providers are encouraged to request the patient’s Medicaid ID card to verify patient name and date of birth. 

3. FOR EMERGENCY OVERRIDE: In an emergency, for those drugs for which a five-day supply can be dispensed, a pharmacy may dispense up to a five-day supply of a drug that requires clinical criteria or is non-preferred. This provision applies only in an emergency situation and when the HP Enterprise Services Prescription Drug Help Desk is unavailable, Evidence Based Prescription Drug Program Help Desk is unavailable, and the pharmacist is not able to contact the prescribing physician. To file a claim using this emergency provision, the pharmacy provider will submit a “03” in the Level of Service (418-DI) field. Frequency of the emergency override is limited to once per year per class for non-LTC beneficiaries and once per 60 days per class for LTC beneficiaries. For any Schedule-II controlled substance filled using the Medicaid Emergency Override process, please refer to the Arkansas State Board of Pharmacy regulations regarding partial fill of a Schedule-II controlled substance. 

4. Any reimbursement rates stated in this memorandum (or any previous memorandums) are for REFERENCE PURPOSES ONLY AND ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE and are in no way a contractual obligation by Arkansas Medicaid. Current Generic Upper Limits (GUL) or Maximum Allowable Cost (MAC) that have been issued at the State and or Federal level, along with State issued Capped Upper Limits (CAP), can be found on the Arkansas Medicaid website at www.medicaid.state.ar.us. EAC is Estimated Acquisition Cost, and in the absence of a federal or state GUL or MAC, this reimbursement methodology is calculated using AWP-14% for brand agents or AWP-20% for generic agents. 

5. Manual Review PA requests and exceptions to established criteria are reviewed on a case-by-case basis. Prescribers must provide written documentation to substantiate the medical necessity of the request. 

6. FOR ALL PDL DRUGS OR FOR REQUESTS FOR ANTIPSYCHOTIC DRUGS: Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) for a drug on the PDL or requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) for an antipsychotic medication should contact the Evidence-based Prescription Drug Program (EBRx) PA Call Center Toll Free 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200 or via Fax 501-526-4188. Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax and include the recipient ID number, recipient name and Medicaid Provider ID.

7. FOR NON-PDL AND NON-ANTIPYSCHOTIC DRUG REQUESTS: Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500. For Prior Authorization (PA) requests requiring manual review, fax the request to the HP Pharmacy Help Desk at 501-372-2971 or to the state office at 501-683-4124. Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax and include the recipient ID number, recipient name and Medicaid provider ID. An approval, denial or request for additional information will be returned by the close of business the following business day.

This advance notice is to provide you the opportunity to contact, counsel and change patients’ prescriptions. 

If you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact the Program Development and Quality Assurance Unit at 501-320-6429.

If you have questions regarding this transmittal, please contact the HP ENTERPRISE SERVICES (FORMERLY CALLED EDS) Provider Assistance Center at 1‑800‑457‑4454 (Toll‑Free) within Arkansas or locally and out-of-state at (501) 376‑2211. Arkansas Medicaid provider manuals (including update transmittals), official notices, notices of rule making and remittance advice (RA) messages are available for downloading from the Arkansas Medicaid website: www.medicaid.state.ar.us.
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